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GUILFORD COUNTY CONTRACT NO. 
90007437 ADDENDUM NO. 2 

PARENT CONTRACT: 37884-10/01-126 

It is hereby agreed by and between the GUILFORD COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION 
located in Guilford County, North Carolina (hereinafter referred to as "Board") and GUILFORD 
COUNTY on behalf the Guilford County Sheriff’s Office (hereinafter referred to as "Sheriff’s 
Office") (also collectively referred to as the “Parties”) to amend the School Safety Resource 
Officer (SRO) Program contract between the Parties dated July 1, 2001 by this Amendment, 
effective July 1, 2025. 

• The Sheriff’s Office shall provide sixteen (16) sworn deputies as School Safety Resource
Officers (SRO). Of those sixteen, fourteen (14) sworn deputies shall be assigned to specific
middle and high schools by the Sheriff. In addition, the Sheriff shall assign two (2) sworn
supervisory personnel, one Sergeant and one Captain, to oversee the SROs and the
program. The selection of the individual deputies and supervisors shall be at the discretion of
the Sheriff. During the effective term of this Agreement, there shall be a total of sixteen
(16) sworn deputies assigned to the Board by the Sheriff to the School Resource Officer
program, fourteen (14) of which will act as SROs at the selected schools, and two (2)
supervisors to oversee the program.

• The Board shall pay the Sheriff’s Office an annual stipend of $2,000.00 per SRO for a
total of $32,000 per year.

• The Board shall pay to the Sheriff’s Office 75% of the actual salaries and benefits for
fourteen (14) sworn deputies, one (1) Captain, and one (1) Sergeant , as set forth in the
Attachment A, attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.  Salaries and benefits
are subject to increase based on promotions, merit increases, or other adjustments during the
term of the Agreement.

• The Board shall also pay up to $40,000 toward SRO training per year, based on actual
expenses incurred during the effective period of this Amendment. The Sheriff's Office
shall have sole discretion in determining the SRO training to be utilized.

• The total financial exposure to the Board under this Amendment is not expected to exceed
$4,445,013.00.  Invoices will be billed on quarterly basis. Payments shall be made within
thirty (30) days of receipt of the quarterly cost statements provided by the Sheriff’s Office.

Line Item Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 
Salary & Benefits $1,364,464 $1,409,115 $1,458,464 
Stipend $32,000 $32,000 $32,000 
Training $40,000 $40,000 $40,000 
Total Amount per year $1,433,464 $1,481,115 $1,530,434 

Year 1 $1,433,464 
Year 2 $1,481,115 
Year 3 $1,530,434 
Total Contract Amount $4,445,013.00 
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The terms of this Amendment shall be in effect for three years, beginning July 1, 2025, and ending 
July 31, 2028, with two (2) options to renew for a one (1) year term. All other provisions of the 
Contract-SRO Program entered July 1, 2001, and subsequent modifications and  
revisions, are hereby ratified and shall continue in full force and effect without change, unless and 
until revised upon mutual written Agreement of the Parties or terminated as provided therein. 

The Parties acknowledge and agree that the original School Resource Officer (SRO) Program 
contract dated July 1, 2001, operated as an evergreen agreement. By this Amendment, the Parties 
expressly agree that the contract shall no longer automatically renew. Instead, the contract shall now 
be for a fixed term of three (3) years, with the option to renew for up to  two (2) additional one-
year terms upon mutual written agreement.  Any renewal beyond the initial three-year term must 
be documented through a written agreement executed by both Parties, which shall set forth the 
applicable terms and conditions for the renewal period.  

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the duly authorized officers of the Parties have executed this 
Amendment, effective as of the day and year first above written. 

GUILFORD COUNTY ON BEHALF OF THE GUILFORD BOARD OF EDUCATION 
GUILFORD COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE 

Victor Isler Whitney Oakley 
Guilford County Manager Guilford County Schools Superintendent 
Date:  Date:  

ATTEST: ATTEST: 

Robin B. Keller Witness 
Guilford County Clerk to Board Print Name: 
Date:  Date: 

Danny H. Rogers 
Guilford County Sheriff 
Date:  



Position 
ID* Job ID Job Title

Start 
Date* FTE*

Hourly 
Base 
Wage*

Standard 
Hours per 
Year*

Employee 
ID WCClass Longevity LEOB

2025-
2026 
Annual 
Salary

2025-
2026 
Merit 
Increase

2025-
2026 FICA 
- Social
Security

2025-
2026 FICA 
- 
Medicare

2026 
Workers' 
Compens
ation - 

2026 
Unemploy
ment 
Insurance - 

2025-
2026 
Longevity

2025-
2026 
Employer 
401(k)

2026 
State 
Retiremen
t (LGERS)

2026 
Health 
Insurance - 
FTE 

2026 
Life 
Insura
nce - Total 75% Stipend Training

Deputy Sheriff/Senior Deputy (40) 2025
-

07-01 1 $37.88 2080 19100 7720 500 LEOB $78,780 $788 $4,786 $1,119 $1,397 $39 $500 $3,859 $12,427 $13,000 $90 $116,786 7,589   
8

$2,000
Deputy Sheriff/Senior Deputy (40) 2025

-
07-01 1 $32.46 2080 23056 7720 0 LEOB $67,512 $675 $4,101 $959 $1,197 $33 $0 $3,307 $10,650 $13,000 $90 $101,525 6,144   

7
$2,000

Deputy Sheriff/Master Deputy (40) 2025
-

07-01 1 $39.17 2080 12336 7720 2200 LEOB $81,483 $815 $4,950 $1,158 $1,445 $40 $2,200 $3,992 $12,854 $13,000 $90 $122,026 1,519   
9

$2,000
Deputy Sheriff/Senior Deputy (40) 2025

-
07-01 1 $35.01 2080 19128 7720 500 LEOB $72,830 $728 $4,424 $1,035 $1,292 $36 $500 $3,568 $11,489 $13,000 $90 $108,991 1,743   

8
$2,000

Deputy Sheriff/Sergeant (40) 2025-07-01 1 $37.03 2080 14880 7720 1500 LEOB $77,032 $770 $4,679 $1,094 $1,366 $38 $1,500 $3,774 $12,152 $13,000 $90 $115,495 6,621   
8

$2,000
Deputy Sheriff/Senior Deputy (40) 2025

-
07-01 1 $34.10 2080 18113 7720 700 LEOB $70,930 $709 $4,309 $1,008 $1,258 $35 $700 $3,475 $11,189 $13,000 $90 $106,703 0,027   

8
$2,000

Deputy Sheriff/Senior Deputy (40) 2025
-

07-01 1 $33.78 2080 19271 7720 500 LEOB $70,261 $703 $4,268 $998 $1,246 $34 $500 $3,442 $11,083 $13,000 $90 $105,625 9,219   
7

$2,000
Deputy Sheriff/Master Deputy (40) 2025

-
07-01 1 $35.84 2080 14031 7720 1800 LEOB $74,537 $745 $4,528 $1,059 $1,322 $37 $1,800 $3,652 $11,758 $13,000 $90 $112,528 4,396   

8
$2,000

Deputy Sheriff/Master Deputy (40) 2025
-

07-01 1 $36.69 2080 21638 7720 0 LEOB $76,325 $763 $4,637 $1,084 $1,354 $37 $0 $3,739 $12,040 $13,000 $90 $113,069 4,802   
8

$2,000
Deputy Sheriff/Senior Deputy (40) 2025

-
07-01 1 $33.29 2080 20592 7720 0 LEOB $69,252 $693 $4,207 $984 $1,228 $34 $0 $3,393 $10,924 $13,000 $90 $103,805 7,854   

7
$2,000

Deputy Sheriff/Senior Deputy (40) 2025
-

07-01 1 $29.01 2080 21016 7720 0 LEOB $60,346 $603 $3,666 $857 $1,070 $30 $0 $2,956 $9,519 $13,000 $90 $92,139 9,104   
6

$2,000
Deputy Sheriff/Master Deputy (40) 2025

-
07-01 1 $38.66 2080 14014 7720 1800 LEOB $80,417 $804 $4,885 $1,142 $1,426 $39 $1,800 $3,940 $12,686 $13,000 $90 $120,229 0,172   

9
$2,000

Deputy Sheriff/Master Deputy (40) 2025
-

07-01 1 $39.39 2080 11918 7720 2400 LEOB $81,938 $819 $4,978 $1,164 $1,453 $40 $2,400 $4,014 $12,926 $13,000 $90 $122,823 2,117   
9

$2,000
Deputy Sheriff/Senior Deputy (40) 2025

-
07-01 1 $36.02 2080 18239 7720 700 LEOB $74,915 $749 $4,551 $1,064 $1,329 $37 $700 $3,670 $11,818 $13,000 $90 $111,922 3,942   

8
$2,000

Deputy Sheriff/Senior Deputy (40) 2025
-

07-01 1 $35.93 2080 19169 7720 500 LEOB $74,730 $747 $4,540 $1,062 $1,325 $37 $500 $3,661 $11,788 $13,000 $90 $111,480 3,610   
8

$2,000

00002846 6200 
00002894 6200 
00003847 6203 
00004007 6200 
00004780 6043 
00005153 6200 
00005698 6200 
00005754 6203 
00006291 6203 
00010367 6200 
00010517 6200 
00010519 6203 
00010570 6203 
10011053 6200 
10011054 6200 
10011272 6045

Deputy Sheriff/Captain 2025-07-01 1 $49.53 2080 12629 7720 2100 LEOB $103,023 $1,030 $6,258 $1,464 $1,827 $50 $2,100 $5,047 $16,252 $13,000 $90 $150,141   
112,606

$2,000
 1,361,464   

32,000
  

40,000
 1,433,464

 1,409,115   
32,000

  
40,000

 1,481,115
 1,458,434   

32,000
  

40,000
 1,530,434

 4,445,013New Cost 1,433,464 
FY26 Budget 1,702,851 
Increase in 
County   (269,387)
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